MOTOR VEHICLES DEPARTMENT TRANSPORT COMMISSIONERATE

NOTIFICATION

File No. A3/60/2021-TC

08-09-2024

3 vacancies of Assistant Motor Vehicles Inspectors arose in the Motor Vehicles Department consequent on the promotion Assistant Motor Vehicles Inspectors as detailed below;

Date of occurrence	Number of	Reason
of vacancy	vacancies	
22.06.2024	3	Promotion of S/Shri. Shibu K P, RTO (Enf)
		Thrissur, Brighty Emmanuel SRTO
		Cherthala and Abhilash P S RTO
		Ernakulam vide Order No. A4/52/2024-TC
		dated 22.06.2024.

As per the Special Rules for the Kerala Transport Subordinate Service, appointment to the post shall be made by direct recruitment or by transfer from among the members of the ministerial service in the Motor Vehicles Department in the ratio of 4:1. In order to maintain the ratio, the above vacancies are to be filled up through 'by transfer' from among the members of the ministerial service in the Motor Vehicles Department who possess the necessary qualification, and in the absence of qualified hands for appointment by transfer, those vacancies shall be filled up by direct recruitment.

In these circumstances, applications are invited from the members of the ministerial service in the Motor Vehicles Department for the post of Assistant Motor Vehicles Inspector through 'by transfer', who possess the requisite qualifications for appointment to the post of Assistant Motor Vehicles Inspector through 'by transfer' as prescribed in the Special Rules issued vide G.O (P) No. 16/2008/Tran Dated 07.04.2008, published in the Kerala Gazette S.R.O No. 370/2008, read with G.O (P) No. 28/2022-Trans Dated 01.10.2022 published in the Kerala Gazette S.R.O No. 947/2022 as amended from time to time. The applicants should have acquired the qualifications on or before the date of occurrence of vacancy as detailed above. The applications shall be accompanied by attested copies of the qualifications and updated Service Book.

The Last date of receipt of the applications at Transport Commissionerate, through the Heads of Offices concerned shall be at 12 PM on 09.10.2024.

PRAMOJ SANKER P S ADDL TRANSPORT COMMISSIONER